CHAPTER 59

(SB 131)

AN ACT relating to reorganization.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

Section 1. KRS 194A.135 is amended to read as follows:

- (1) The *Kentucky Council on* Developmental Disabilities [Council] is created within the cabinet.
- (2) The *Kentucky Council on* Developmental Disabilities [Council] is established to comply with the requirements of the Developmental Disabilities Act of 1984 and any subsequent amendment to that act.
- (3) The members of the *Kentucky Council on* Developmental Disabilities[Council] shall be appointed by the Governor to serve as advocates for persons with developmental disabilities. The council shall be composed of twenty-six (26) members.
 - (a) Ten (10) members shall be representatives of: the principal state agencies administering funds provided under the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 as amended; the state agency that administers funds provided under the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA); the state agency that administers funds provided under the Older Americans Act of 1965 as amended; the single state agency designated by the Governor for administration of Title XIX of the Social Security Act for persons with developmental disabilities; higher education training facilities, each university-affiliated program or satellite center in the Commonwealth; and the protection and advocacy system established under Public Law 101-496. These members shall represent the following:
 - 1. Department for Vocational Rehabilitation;
 - 2. Department for the Blind;
 - 3. Division of Exceptional Children, within the Department of Education;
 - 4. Office of Aging Services;
 - 5. Department for Medicaid Services;
 - 6. Department of Public Advocacy, Protection and Advocacy Division;
 - 7. University-affiliated programs;
 - 8. Local and nongovernmental agencies and private nonprofit groups concerned with services for persons with developmental disabilities[Council—on Postsecondary Education];
 - 9. Department for Mental Health *and*[/] Mental Retardation Services; and
 - 10. Department for Public Health, Division of Adult and Child Health.
 - (b) At least sixty percent (60%) of the members of the council shall be composed of persons with developmental disabilities or the parents or guardians of persons, or immediate relatives or guardians of persons with mentally impairing developmental disabilities, who are not managing employees or persons with ownership or controlling interest in any other entity that receives funds or provides services under the

Developmental Disabilities Act of 1984 as amended and who are not employees of a state agency that receives funds or provides services under this section. Of these members, five (5) members shall be persons with developmental disabilities, and five (5) members shall be parents or guardians of children with developmental disabilities or immediate relatives or guardians of adults with mentally impairing developmental disabilities who cannot advocate for themselves. Six (6) members shall be a combination of individuals in these two (2) groups, and at least one (1) of these members shall be an immediate relative or guardian of an institutionalized or previously institutionalized person with a developmental disability or an individual with a developmental disability who resides in an institution or who previously resided in an institution.

- (c) Members not representing principal state agencies shall be appointed for a term of three (3) years. Members shall serve no more than two (2) consecutive three (3) year terms. Members shall serve until their successors are appointed or until they are removed for cause.
- (d) The council shall elect its own chair, adopt bylaws, and operate in accordance with its bylaws. Members of the council who are not state employees shall be reimbursed for necessary and actual expenses. The cabinet shall provide personnel adequate to insure that the council has the capacity to fulfill its responsibilities. The council shall be headed by an executive director. If the executive director position becomes vacant, the council shall be responsible for the recruitment and hiring of a new executive director.

(4) The *Kentucky Council on* Developmental Disabilities[Council] shall:

- (a) Develop, in consultation with the cabinet, and implement the state plan as required by Part B of the Developmental Disabilities Act of 1984, as amended, with a goal of development of a coordinated consumer and family centered focus and direction, including the specification of priority services required by that plan;
- (b) Monitor, review, and evaluate, not less often than annually, the implementation and effectiveness of the state plan in meeting the plan's objectives;
- (c) To the maximum extent feasible, review and comment on all state plans that relate to persons with developmental disabilities;
- (d) Submit to the secretary of the cabinet, the commissioner of the Department for Mental Health and Mental Retardation Services, and the Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services any periodic reports on its activities as required by the United States Department of Health and Human Services and keep records and afford access as the cabinet finds necessary to verify the reports;
- (e) Serve as an advocate for individuals with developmental disabilities and conduct programs, projects, and activities that promote systematic change and capacity building;
- (f) Examine, not less than once every *five* (5)[three (3)] years, the provision of and need for federal and state priority areas to address, on a statewide and comprehensive basis, urgent needs for services, supports, and other assistance for individuals with developmental disabilities and their families; and

PDF p. 3 of 7

(g) Prepare, approve, and implement a budget that includes amounts paid to the state under the Developmental Disabilities Act of 1984, as amended, to fund all programs, projects, and activities under that Act.

Section 2. KRS 15A.065 is amended to read as follows:

- (1) The Department of Juvenile Justice shall be headed by a commissioner and shall develop and administer programs for:
 - (a) Prevention of juvenile crime;
 - (b) Identification of juveniles at risk of becoming status or public offenders and early intervention strategies for these children, and, except for adjudicated youth, participation in prevention programs shall be voluntary;
 - (c) Providing informational services to law enforcement, prosecution, victims, defense attorneys, and the public relating to juvenile crime, its prevention, detection, trial, punishment, and rehabilitation, and services for youth adjudicated delinquent or found guilty of public offenses or as youthful offenders;
 - (d) The operation of or contracting for the operation of postadjudication treatment facilities for children adjudicated delinquent or found guilty of public offenses or as youthful offenders;
 - (e) The operation or contracting for the operation of by the department, and the encouragement of operation by others, including local governments, volunteer organizations, and the private sector, of programs to serve predelinquent and delinquent youth;
 - (f) Utilizing outcome-based planning and evaluation of programs to ascertain which programs are most appropriate and effective in promoting the goals of this section;
 - (g) Conducting research and comparative experiments to find the most effective means of:
 - 1. Preventing delinquent behavior;
 - 2. Identifying predelinguent youth;
 - 3. Preventing predelinquent youth from becoming delinquent;
 - 4. Assessing the needs of predelinquent and delinquent youth;
 - 5. Providing an effective and efficient program designed to treat and correct the behavior of delinquent youth and youthful offenders;
 - 6. Assessing the success of all programs of the department and those operated on behalf of the department and making recommendations for new programs, improvements in existing programs, or the modification, combination, or elimination of programs as indicated by the assessment and the research; and
 - 7. Keeping the department, the educational community, police, prosecutors, the courts, and the public abreast of the latest programs, technology, counseling tools, and other aspects of juvenile counseling, correction, and treatment; and
 - (h) Seeking funding from public and private sources for demonstration projects, normal operation of programs, and alterations of programs.

- (2) The Department of Juvenile Justice may contract, with or without reimbursement, with a city, county, or urban-county government, for the provision of probation, diversion, and related services by employees of the contracting local government.
- (3) The Department of Juvenile Justice may contract with other agencies for the provision of services, treatment, or facilities which the department finds in the best interest of any child, or for which a similar service, treatment, or facility is either not provided by the department or not available because the service or facilities of the department are at their operating capacity and unable to accept new commitments.
- (4) The Department of Juvenile Justice shall have an advisory board appointed by the Governor, which shall provide a formulation of and recommendations for meeting the requirements of this section not less than annually to the Governor, the Justice Cabinet, the Department of Juvenile Justice, the Cabinet for Families and Children, the Interim Joint Committees on Judiciary and on Appropriations and Revenue of the Legislative Research Commission when the General Assembly is not in session, and the Judiciary and the Appropriations and Revenue Committees of the House of Representatives and the Senate when the General Assembly is in session. The advisory board shall develop program criteria for early juvenile intervention, diversion, and prevention projects, develop statewide priorities for funding, and make recommendations for allocation of funds to the Commissioner of the Department of Juvenile Justice. The advisory board shall review grant applications from local juvenile delinquency prevention councils and include in its annual report the activities of the councils. The advisory board shall meet not less than quarterly. The advisory board shall be chaired by a private citizen member appointed by the Governor. The advisory board shall consist of one (1) member of each of the following:
 - (a) Justice Cabinet:
 - (b) Department of Juvenile Justice;
 - (c) Cabinet for Families and Children;
 - (d) Department for Medicaid Services;
 - (e) Department of Education;
 - (f) Department of Public Advocacy;
 - (g) Administrative Office of the Courts;
 - (h) Cabinet for Workforce Development;
 - (i) Attorney General;
 - (j) Kentucky *Council on* Developmental Disabilities Council;
 - (k) Circuit Judges Association;
 - (l) District Judges Association;
 - (m) Commonwealth's Attorneys Association;
 - (n) County Attorneys Association;
 - (o) County Judge/Executives Association;
 - (p) A person eighteen (18) to twenty-five (25) years of age not associated with any other group listed in this paragraph;

- (q) A person from the business community not associated with any other group listed in this paragraph;
- (r) A parent not associated with any other group listed in this paragraph;
- (s) A youth advocate not associated with any other group listed in this paragraph;
- (t) A victim of a crime committed by a person under the age of eighteen (18) not associated with any other group listed in this paragraph;
- (u) A local school district special education administrator not associated with any other group listed in this paragraph;
- (v) A peace officer not associated with any other group listed in this paragraph; and
- (w) A college or university professor specializing in law, criminology, corrections, or similar discipline with an interest in juvenile corrections programs.

Section 3. KRS 210.575 is amended to read as follows:

- (1) There is created the Kentucky Commission on Services and Supports for Individuals with Mental Retardation and Other Developmental Disabilities. The commission shall consist of:
 - (a) The secretary of the Cabinet for Health Services;
 - (b) The secretary of the Cabinet for Families and Children;
 - (c) The commissioner of the Department for Mental Health and Mental Retardation Services:
 - (d) The commissioner of the Department for Medicaid Services;
 - (e) The commissioner of the Department of Vocational Rehabilitation;
 - (f) The director of the University Affiliated Program at the Interdisciplinary Human Development Institute of the University of Kentucky;
 - (g) The director of the *Kentucky Council on* Developmental Disabilities (Council);
 - (h) Two (2) members of the House of Representatives, appointed by the Speaker of the House;
 - (i) Two (2) members of the Senate, appointed by the Senate President; and
 - (j) Public members, appointed by the Governor as follows:
 - 1. Five (5) family members, at least one (1) of whom shall be a member of a family with a child with mental retardation or other developmental disabilities, and one (1) of whom shall be a member of a family with an adult with mental retardation or other developmental disabilities. Of these five (5) family members, at least two (2) shall be members of a family with an individual with mental retardation or other developmental disabilities residing in the home of the family member or in a community-based setting, and at least two (2) shall be members of a family with an individual with mental retardation or other mental disabilities residing in an institutional residential facility that provides service to individuals with mental retardation or other developmental disabilities;
 - 2. Three (3) persons with mental retardation or other developmental disabilities;
 - 3. Two (2) business leaders;

- 4. Three (3) direct service providers representing the Kentucky Association of Regional Programs and the Kentucky Association of Residential Resources; and
- 5. One (1) representative of a statewide advocacy group.

The six (6) appointments made under subparagraphs 1. and 2. of this paragraph shall be chosen to reflect representation from each of Kentucky's six (6) congressional districts.

- (2) The secretary of the Cabinet for Health Services shall serve as chair of the commission.
- (3) Members defined in paragraphs (a) to (i) of subsection (1) of this section shall serve during their terms of office. All public members appointed by the Governor shall serve a four (4) year term and may be reappointed.
- (4) All public members of the commission shall receive twenty-five dollars (\$25) per day for attending each meeting. All commission members shall be reimbursed for necessary travel and other expenses actually incurred in the discharge of duties of the commission.
 - Section 4. KRS 210.775 is amended to read as follows:
- (1) There is hereby created the State Supported Living Council for services to persons with a disability and their families.
- (2) (a) The State Supported Living Council shall be composed of ten (10) members. The commissioner of the Department for Mental Health and Mental Retardation Services and the executive director of the Kentucky Housing Corporation or their designees shall be ex-officio members.
 - (b) Eight (8) of the members shall be volunteers and shall be appointed by the Governor from a list of nominees in the following manner:
 - 1. Three (3) of the appointed members shall represent family members of persons with a disability. One (1) member shall be selected from each of three (3) lists containing two (2) nominees submitted by each of the following associations: the Kentucky Association for Retarded Citizens, the Association for Persons with Severe Handicaps, and the Mental Health Coalition;
 - 2. One (1) of the appointed members shall represent family members of persons with a disability who reside in an intermediate care facility for mental retardation or developmental disabilities. The nominee shall be selected from a list containing two (2) nominees submitted by each of the following associations: Concerned Parents of Hazelwood, Parents and Relatives of Oakwood Facility, and Concerned Parents of Outwood:
 - 3. Two (2) of the appointed members shall be persons with a disability. They shall be selected from a list containing two (2) nominees submitted by each of the following associations: the Kentucky Campaign for Personal Attendant Care, the Kentucky Association for Retarded Citizens, the Mental Health Coalition, and the Kentucky Disabilities Coalition;
 - 4. One (1) of the appointed members shall represent professionals and providers of services to persons with a disability. The nominee shall be selected from a list containing two (2) nominees submitted by each of the following associations: the

- Kentucky Association of Private Residential Resources and the Kentucky Association on Mental Retardation; and
- 5. One (1) of the appointed members shall represent advocates for persons with a disability. The nominee shall be selected from a list containing two (2) nominees submitted by each of the following entities: the Division of Protection and Advocacy and the Kentucky *Council on* Developmental Disabilities Council.
- (3) The appointed members may serve on the council for three (3) years. Members may be reappointed for a maximum of two (2) consecutive terms. The Governor shall fill any vacancy occurring in the council in the manner prescribed in subsection (2) of this section.
- (4) The Department for Mental Health and Mental Retardation Services shall provide staff assistance to the State Supported Living Council.
- (5) The chairman of the State Supported Living Council shall be elected from among the members. A majority of the members shall constitute a quorum.
- (6) The State Supported Living Council shall meet as often as necessary but no less frequently than every other month.
- Section 5. The General Assembly confirms Executive Order 2001-1173 dated September 14, 2001, by which the Developmental Disabilities Council was reorganized to the extent that it is not otherwise confirmed by this Act.

Approved March 15, 2002